

No. 21-1066

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON BANKERS ASSOCIATION ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ET
AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE TAX PRACTITIONERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Dirk Giseburt*
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 757-8049
dirkgiseburt@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

April 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. State Judicial and Executive Disregard of the Thrust of This Court’s Commerce Clause Cases Exacerbates the Negative Effects of Judicial Confusion on the Question Presented.....	6
A. Granting the writ could mitigate disparities in Commerce Clause jurisprudential patterns in the States.	6
B. Omitting reference to this Court’s analysis and precedent is a successful jurisprudential method of sustaining state taxes against federal constitutional claims.....	9
C. Without better guidance on what constitutes substantive and not merely formal neutrality, the States can and do abuse the concept.	15

II. If Respondents Attempt to Defend the Statute in This Case by Relying on the Legislative Intent Statement, the Court Should Disregard the Purported Intent as Both Irrelevant and Not Rationally Related to the Substance of the Act.	16
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Washington State Tax Practitioners.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Unbroken String – 26 Washington Supreme Court Decisions Supporting Department of Revenue on Federal Constitutional Issues	2a
APPENDIX C: Washington Department of Revenue Position on Commerce Clause Compliance in 2010 S.B. 6143	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos. v. Wash. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 88 Wash.2d 315, 559 P.2d 997 (1977)	3, 9
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Wash. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 187 Wash.2d 44, 384 P.3d 571 (2016)	8
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne,</i> 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Corrigan v. Testa,</i> 149 Ohio St. 18, 73 N.E.3d 381 (Ohio 2016)	7
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	13
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Wash. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 185 Wash.2d 239, 372 P.3d 747 (2016)	8
<i>In re Estate of Bracken,</i> 175 Wash.2d 549, 290 P.3d 99 (2012)	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton,</i> 181 Wash.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014)	8, 10, 11, 12

<i>General Motors Corp. v. Commonwealth,</i> 265 A.3d 353 (Pa. 2021)	8
<i>International Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. Seattle,</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 7
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen,</i> 21 N.Y.3d 233, 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust v. N.C. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 371 N.C. 133, 814 S.E.2d 43 (2018)	7
<i>Maryland State Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne,</i> 431 Md. 147, 64 A.3d 453 (2013)	7
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,</i> 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	5, 17
<i>Noell Industries, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n,</i> 167 Idaho 367, 470 P.3d 1176 (2020)	7
<i>North Carolina Dept. of Revenue v. Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019)	2
<i>PeaceHealth St. Joseph Med. Ctr. v. Wash. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 196 Wash.2d 1, 468 P.3d 1056 (2020)	8, 12, 14

<i>Estate of Rogers v. Comm’r</i> , 320 U.S. 410 (1943).....	11, 12
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	2, 4, 14
<i>State v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 901 N.W.2d 754 (S.D. 2017).....	8
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	2
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	13
<i>Wash. Bankers Ass’n v. Wash. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 198 Wash.2d 418, 495 P.3d 808 (2021).....	8
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emp’rs, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	14
<i>Whitney v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 309 U.S. 530 (1940).....	11, 12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 2056(b)(7)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	14

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.4292	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.4311	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.29005	5, 15
2013 Wash. Sess. Laws, 2d Spec. Sess., Chapter 2, § 1(5).....	10, 11
Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R. § 431.52	14
“Fortune 500,” https://fortune.com/fortune500/2018/ search/	19
G. Watson, “Resisting the Allure of Gross Receipts Taxes: An Assessment of Their Costs and Consequences,” https://taxfoundation.org/gross- receipts-tax/ (Feb 6, 2019)	18
<i>Tax Alternatives for Washington State (Nov. 2002) Prepared Pursuant to Chapter 7, Section 138, Laws of 2001,</i> https://dor.wa.gov/about/statistics- reports/tax-structure-final-report	18
Wash. Rules App. Proc. 13.1(a).....	9
